The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.5%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumes that employee contributions will be made at the rates
applicable to each member and that employer contributions will be made at rates as determined by the
actuary. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and non-active members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on the Plan's investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Asset to Change in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension asset for the Plan as of December 31, 2021, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current rate:

Net pension asset $

II - 30

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

(4,420)

Discount rate

(7.5%)

(8,227)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

(11,918)

(Continued)

WILLS EYE HOSPITAL

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

(In thousands)

Changes in Net Pension Asset

Total pension
liability

{a)

Balances as of June 30, 2021 $ 37,748

Changes for the Year:
Seniice cost 52
Interest 2,713
Differences between expected and

actual experience (291)
Changes of assumptions 158
Contributions - employer
Net im.estment income
Benefit payments, including refunds of

member contributions (2,704)
Plan administrative expense

Net changes {72)

Balances as of June 30, 2022 $ 37,676

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

Plan fiduciary Net pension
net position liability/{asset)

{b} {a }-{b}

40,657 (2,909)

52
2,713

(291)
158

1,500 (1,500)
6,524 (6,524)

(2,704)
{74} 74

5,246 (5,318}

45,903 (8,227)

At June 30, 2022, the Hospital reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the Plan
from the following sources:

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date

Total

$

Deferred
outflows

of resources

750

$ 750
======

Deferred
inflows

of resources

4,692

4,692

Deferred outflows of resources related contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be
recognized as an increase to the net pension asset in the year ended June 30, 2023 but are not

II - 31 (Continued)